ended 30 June 2010 as disclosed in the 2010 annual report of the Company published on 7

September 2010, from pages 32 to 105, which have been published on the website of Hong

Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited (www.hkex.com.hk) and the website of the Company

(www.applieddev.com) and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

- 22 -

appendix iii unaudited pro forma financial
information of the remaining group

1. unaudited pro forma consolidated Statement of financial position of the remaining
group

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining

Group as at 30 June 2010 has been prepared based on the audited consolidated statement of

financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2010, which have been extracted from the annual

report of the Company for the year then ended, after making pro forma adjustments relating to

the Disposal that are directly attributable to the transaction and factually supportable.

   unaudited
 the group   pro forma
 as at  pro forma  pro forma  pro forma  remaining
 30 June 2010  adjustment  adjustment  adjustment  group
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000

	 (Note	1)	 	 (Note	2)	 	 (Note	3)	 	 (Note	4)

non-current assets
Investment properties 437,088  (24,388 )   412,700

Property, plant and equipment 5,174  (662 )   4,512

Other assets 1,546  (1,545 )   1

Interest in a jointly controlled entity 27,676   27,676

Prepaid lease payments –

 non-current portion 1,632  (1,631 )   1

Available-for-sale investments 220  (159 )   61

Amounts due from subsidiaries –   161,825  (161,825 ) –

 473,336   444,951

current assets
Trade and other receivables 3,817  (3,322 )   495

Promissory note receivable from

 a jointly controlled entity 171,600   171,600

Amount due from a director 146   146

Amount due from a jointly

 controlled entity 16,383   16,383

Prepaid lease payments –

 current portion 40  (40 )   –

Bank balances and cash 2,403  (23 )   16,000  18,380

 194,389   207,004

- 23 -

appendix iii unaudited pro forma financial
information of the remaining group

   unaudited
 the group   pro forma
 as at  pro forma  pro forma  pro forma  remaining
 30 June 2010  adjustment  adjustment  adjustment  group
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000

	 (Note	1)	 	 (Note	2)	 	 (Note	3)	 	 (Note	4)

current liabilities
Other payables 3,347  (1,203 )   2,144

Tax payable 26   26

Amounts due to directors 15,317   15,317

Secured bank borrowings –

 due within one year 57,000   57,000

Obligations under finance leases –

 due within one year 21   21

Amounts due to ultimate holding

 company –  (161,825 ) 161,825   –

 75,711   74,508

net current assets 118,678   132,496

total assets less current liabilities 592,014   577,447

capital and reserves
Share capital 8,389   8,389

Share premium and reserves 579,356   (12,423 ) 566,933

total equity 587,745   575,322

non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 4,269  (2,144 )   2,125

total equity and non-current
 liabilities 592,014   577,447

- 24 -

appendix iii unaudited pro forma financial
information of the remaining group

Notes:

(1) The balances have been extracted, without adjustments, from the annual report of the Group for the year
ended 30 June 2010.

(2) The adjustment represents the exclusion of the assets and liabilities attributable to the AEL Group from
the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2010.

(3) The adjustment represents waiver of shareholder’s loan to the AEL Group as at 30 June 2010 pursuant

[…]

as	required	for	the	Group’s	restructuring	before	signing	of	the	Agreement	and	do	not	form	any
conditions	or	terms	of	the	Agreement.	As	a	result,	the	estimated	unaudited	loss	on	disposal	after
the	effect	on	the	pre-completion	arrangements	will	be	approximately	HK$7.67	million.

- 25 -

appendix iii unaudited pro forma financial
information of the remaining group

2. unaudited pro forma consolidated Statement of comprehensive income of the
remaining group

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Remaining

Group has been prepared based on the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income

of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2010, which have been extracted from the annual

report of the Group for the year then ended, after making pro forma adjustments relating to

the Disposal that are directly attributable to the transaction, factually supportable and clearly

identified as to those adjustments which are expected to have/have no continuing effect on the

Remaining Group.

 the group   unaudited
 for the   pro forma
 year ended  pro forma  pro forma  remaining
 30 June 2010  adjustment  adjustment  group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000
	 (Note	5)		 (Note	6)		 (Note	7)

turnover 4,847  (4,330 )   517

Other income 11,399  (2,421 )   8,978

Net increase in fair values of
 investment properties 64,452  2,512   66,964

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries –   (18,543 ) (18,543 )

Administrative expenses (23,344 ) 8,288   (15,056 )

Share-based payments (5,332 )   (5,332 )

Finance costs (462 )   (462 )

Share of results of a jointly
 controlled entity 308   308

profit before taxation 51,868   37,374

Taxation (4,295 ) 2,144   (2,151 )

profit for the year 47,573   35,223

other comprehensive income for
 the year, net of tax
Net gain on fair value changes of
 available-for-sale investments 93  (73 )   20

total comprehensive income for
 the year, attributable to equity
 holders of the company 47,666   35,243

- 26 -

appendix iii unaudited pro forma financial
information of the remaining group

Notes:

(5) The amounts have been extracted, without adjustments, from the annual report of the Group for the year

ended 30 June 2010.

(6) The adjustment represents the exclusion of the income and expenses attributable to the AEL Group from

[…]

Payment of fees and expenses in connection with the Disposal (1,500 )

Estimated unaudited loss on disposal, assuming that the Disposal had

 taken place on 1 July 2009 (18,543 )

This adjustment will not have continuing profit or loss effect to the Remaining Group.

- 27 -

appendix iii unaudited pro forma financial
information of the remaining group

3. unaudited pro forma consolidated Statement of cash flows of the remaining
group

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group

has been prepared based on the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for

the year ended 30 June 2010, which have been extracted from the annual report of the Company

for the year then ended, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Disposal that are

directly attributable to the transaction, factually supportable and clearly identified as to those

adjustments which are expected to have/have no continuing effect on the Remaining Group.

 the group   unaudited
 for the   pro form
 year ended  pro forma  pro forma  remaining
 30 June 2010  adjustment  adjustment  group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000
	 (Note	8)		 (Note	9)		 (Note	10)

operating actiVitieS
Profit before taxation 51,868  4,049  (18,543 ) 37,374

Adjustments for:
 Depreciation of property,
  plant and equipment 1,659  (65 )   1,594
 Dividend income (3 ) 3   –
 Finance costs 462   462
 Gain on disposal of other assets (2,196 ) 2,196   –
 Loss on disposal of subsidiaries –   18,543  18,543
 Share-based payments 5,332   5,332
 Impairment loss recognised in respect
  of trade and other receivables 196  (196 )   –
 Interest income (2 )   (2 )
 Net increase in fair values of
  investment properties (64,452 ) (2,512 )   (66,964 )
 Release of prepaid lease payments 40  (40 )   –
 Share of results of a jointly
  controlled entity (308 )   (308 )
 Impairment loss on amount due
  from a fellow subsidiary –  (725 ) 725  –

operating cash flows before
 changes in working capital (7,404 )   (3,969 )

Changes in working capital:
 Trade and other receivables (2,433 ) 2,747  (3,976 ) (3,662 )
 Other payables 253  303   556
 Net advance from a director 3,429   3,429

net cash used in operating activities (6,155 )   (3,646 )

- 28 -

appendix iii unaudited pro forma financial
information of the remaining group

 the group   unaudited
 for the   pro forma
 year ended  pro forma  pro forma  remaining
 30 June 2010  adjustment  adjustment  group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000
	 (Note	8)		 (Note	9)		 (Note	10)

inVeSting actiVitieS
Advance to a jointly controlled entity (6 )   (6 )
Dividend received 3  (3 )   –
Interest received 2   2
Proceeds from disposal of other assets 2,496  (2,496 )   –